
YL32-48

Upon receiving the goods, please first inspect 
the installation environment. If it's unsuitable, 
do not installation! Please contact the after
sales service team.

floor

Door opening width Door opening width

D
o

o
r 

o
p

e
n

in
g
 h

e
ig

h
t

D
o

o
r 

o
p

e
n

in
g
 h

e
ig

h
t

Minimum requirement: 
Door opening width + 160mm.

(6-  /   ")

Opening direction

Leave an 120mm(4-  /   distance.") Leave an 120mm(4-  /   distance.")

No door frame With door frame (edge measurement required)

The ground must be level.The ground must be level.

021000171030

Floor Requirements: Must be level, smooth, and even. 
Unevenness or slopes will affect the sliding of door panels.！

！
The location for installing the main support frame must be 
capable of bearing the load.

！

！

The distance from the top of the door opening to the ceiling 
must be at least 120 mm(4- / ")

The space required for door swing must exceed the door width. 
Minimum requirement: Door opening width + 160mm(6-  /  ").16
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4 43 3

Minimum requirement: 
Door opening width + 160mm.

(6-  /   ")

Opening direction

16
5

floor floor
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Corresponding installation dimensions.

The position of the main support frame and positioning wheels.

Applicable door panel dimensions and requirements.

Minimum

40 1mm( - /  ")
Maximum 
80 kg(176lbs)

Door panel 
width range

Door panel 
height Door thickness

Door panel 
load capacity

Range of door 
openings

Track length

32"(810mm) 32"(810mm)

36"~32"

(910~810mm)

42"~32"

(1066~810mm)

38"~32"

(960~810mm)

48"~32"

(1200~810mm)

29"~25"

(735~635mm)

35"~25"

(890~635mm)

31"~25"

(780~635mm)

40"~25"

(1020~635mm)

25"(635mm)

36"(910mm)

38"(960mm)

42"(1066mm)

48"(1200mm)
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Opening height 

+ 61mm(2-  /  ")

160mm

The bottom of the door panel is 6mm(  / ") above the floor.

Door thickness: Minimum 40mm 1( -  /   ")16
9

The top section of the door must 

have at least 100mm(4")of solid 

wood.

The bottom edge of the door 

must have at least 75mm(3") 

of solid wood.

This data is used for 
slotting the door panel. 
(Required)
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Door opening width

D
o

o
r 

o
p

e
n

in
g
 h

e
ig

h
t

D
o

o
r 

o
p

e
n

in
g
 h

e
ig

h
t

No door frame With door frame (edge measurement required)
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Door panel width：
Door opening width + 160mm~195mm
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Top Track Bracket&Roller

Damping Buffer

Locating wheel

Types of screws and anchors (Quantity depends on track length)

Side roller

Track-End Cap

2mmWrench

Side roller

Floor Roller

4mmWrench

M4×16 6×30 6×40M4×25 M4×40

×1 ×1 ×2

×2

×2×1 ×1

×1 ×1

×1

Woodworking 
Slotting Machine Marking tools Tape measure

Hammer Hacksaw

Electric drill Drill bits

Phillips screwdriver

Woodworking Chisel

Levelling instrument

It is recommended to 
prepare a Laser Level.

3

Before installation, please read the manual and verify that 
all accessories are included. If you encounter any issues, 
contact our after-sales team.We will resolve it promptly.

Pre-installation Tool Preparation 
(To be provided by the user; not included with the product)

Packing List (This product does not include door panels)



Table of Contents: 
Before installation, please confirm whether door frames and baseboards are present.
Select the installation scenario based on actual conditions.
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Scenario 1: No door frame or baseboard.

Scenario 4: With door frame.

Scenario 2: With baseboards 

(The baseboard thickness is less than 22mm( / "))

Scenario 3: With baseboards 

(The thickness of the baseboard exceeds 22mm( / "))

The baseboard 

thickness is less than 

22mm.(    /   
")   87

Slot dimensions

No need to slot

Slot dimensions

Slotting depth = 
22mm( / ") minus 
baseboard 
thickness

The thickness of the 

baseboard exceeds 

22mm.(    /   
")   87

8

8

7

7

12mm

( / ")

55mm

(2- /  ")

55mm

(2- /  ")

22mm

( / ")

2

16

16

8

8
1

3

3

7

7

Without baseboards

With baseboards

With baseboards

Slotting top of the door
Slotting top of the door

No Slotting

！

！

！

！

With baseboards

SEE PAGES 26-34.

SEE PAGES 5-11. SEE PAGES 12-18.

SEE PAGES 19-25.

Without door frame

With a door frame

A Wood 
Backboard 
must be added.！

Backboard Size：
Thickness: 
Same as door frame thickness
Length:  
Around 150mm(6")
Width: 
Around 80mm(3-  /  ")16

3
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Back of the door

Bottom of the door

Bottom of the door

Top of the door

Slot dimensions at the top of the door.

Slot dimension at bottom of door.

Slotting doors before installation.

Scenario 1: No door frame or baseboard.

55mm

(2- /  ")163
55mm

(2- /  ")163
22mm

( / ")87

Slot dimensions

12mm

( / ")

55mm

(2- /  ")

22mm

( / ")

2

16

8
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7

Bottom Track Length = 

Door width - 170mm.

Slot dimensions.
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Refer to the installation video

Mini40 1mm( - /  ")16
9



Installation Overview.(Door slot completed))

6

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Step 4

Step 5

Step 6



1 The track length must match the door width. Use a hacksaw to cut off the excess portion.

2 Tighten with M4×16 screws.

3 Tighten

Step 1: Installation (Top Track)

Note the direction 
of the track.

14mm(  /  ")

22mm( /  ")

16

8

9

7

7

M4×16



2  Fixed-Damping Buffers

51mm(2") 51mm(2")

8
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.

Push to the position 

shown in the figure.

！

！

Step 2: Install the Damping Buffer.
1  Insert

P
u

sh
 t

h
e

 s
li

d
er

 f
o

r
w

ar
d

.

Push to the position 

shown in the figure.

Damping Buffer

51mm(2
")

Tighten with 

a wrench to 

secure in 

place.

2mmWrench

51mm(2")

2mmWrench
Tighten with 

a wrench to 

secure in 

place.



1 Install in sequence

2 Fixed Side rollers

M4×16

Close to the 
End Cap, tighten 
securely with 
a wrench.

9

Step 3: Install the Side rollers and Track-End Cap.

Step 4: Install the Bottom Track.

2mmWrench

Cut off the excess track.

Bottom Track Length = 
Door width - 170mm.



Use a Laser Level to calibrate 
the Locating Wheel's position.
 

Attention! If your floor is made of wood and is more than 
30mm(1-  /   ")deep, use a 3mm(  /  ") drill bit to drill holes. No 

expansion anchors are required.

Wall

12mm + 
half the door thickness

10

4  Tighten

Step 6: Install the Locating Wheel
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Wall

Wall

WallWall

1  Mark the position. 2  Drilling

3  Insert anchor.

82mm

(3- /  ")41

20mm

(  /  ")16
13

Door opening 

6mm( / ")

30mm(1- /  ")16

41

3

Drill holes

Locating 
wheel

Bracket&
Roller

6×30

16 8
3 1

6mm( / ")

40mm(1- /  ")16

41

9

Attention! If your wall is made of wood and is more than 
40mm(1-  /   ")thick, use a 3mm(  /  ") drill bit to drill holes. No 

expansion anchors are required.

Step 5: Install the Bracket&Roller

Release

1  Release the safety latch.

6  Tighten

Wall
Door 
opening 

20mm

(   /   ")1613

Drill holes
6×40

5  Screw through bracket.

M4×40

16 8
9 1

4  Insert anchor.3  Drilling

2 Mark the position.

M4×25



4  Adjust the height of the door to ensure the door 
panel slides smoothly.

Door panel centerline

Installation complete

DownUp

Adjust the door panel 
up and down

11

Step 7: Hang the door.
1 Insert the bottom of the 
door panel onto the 
Locating Wheel.

2  Hang it from the center of the door panel. 3  Install the safety latch..

Wall

Wall

Door 
opening 

Door 
opening 

Note: 
During installation, 
Don't press against 
the Locating wheel.
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Scenario 2: With baseboards
(The baseboard thickness is less than 22mm( / "))

Back of the door

Bottom of the door

Bottom of the door

Top of the door

Slot dimensions at the top of the door.

Slotting doors before installation.

55mm

(2- /  ")163
55mm

(2- /  ")16

16

3

9

Slotting depth = 

22mm( / ") minus 
baseboard 
thickness

87

Slot dimensions

Slotting depth = 
22mm( / ") minus 
baseboard 
thickness

55mm

(2- /  ")16

8

3

7

Slot dimension at bottom of door.

Bottom Track Length = 

Door width - 170mm.

Slot dimensions.
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The baseboard 

thickness is less than 

22mm.(    /   
")   87

Min40mm(1- /  ")

Please ensure the baseboard 
thickness is less than 22mm.

Refer to the installation video

87

！ Door
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Installation Overview.(Door slot completed))

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Step 4

Step 5

Step 6



1 The track length must match the door width. Use a hacksaw to cut off the excess portion.

3 Tighten

Step 1: Installation (Top Track)

14

2 Tighten with M4×16 screws.

M4×16

Note the direction 
of the track.

14mm(  /  ")

22mm( /  ")

16

8

9

7



2  Fixed-Damping Buffers

15

Step 2: Install the Damping Buffer.
1  Insert

P
u

sh th
e

 slid
er fo

r
w

ard
.

Push to the position 

shown in the figure.

！

！

P
u
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d

.

Push to the position 

shown in the figure.

51mm(2") 51mm(2")Damping Buffer

51mm(2
")

Tighten with 

a wrench to 

secure in 

place.

2mmWrench

50mm

51mm(2")

2mmWrench
Tighten with 

a wrench to 

secure in 

place.



1 Install in sequence

Step 3: Install the Side rollers and Track-End Cap.

16

2 Fixed Side rollers Close to the 
End Cap, tighten 
securely with 
a wrench.

2mmWrench

M4×16

Step 4: Install the Bottom Track.

Cut off the excess track.

Bottom Track Length = 
Door width - 170mm.
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Use a Laser Level to calibrate 
the Locating Wheel's position.
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Wall

20mm

(  /  ")16
13

Door opening 

Bracket&
Roller

6mm( / ")

40mm(1- /  ")16

41

9

Attention! If your wall is made of wood and is more than 
40mm(1-  /   ")thick, use a 3mm(  /  ") drill bit to drill holes. No 

expansion anchors are required.

Step 5: Install the Bracket&Roller

Release

1  Release the safety latch.

6  Tighten

Wall
Door 
opening 

20mm

(   /   ")1613

Drill holes
6×40

5  Screw through bracket.

M4×40

16 8
9 1

4  Insert anchor.3  Drilling

2 Mark the position.

82mm

(3- /  ")1

Locating 
wheel

4

Attention! If your floor is made of wood and is more than 
30mm(1-  /   ")deep, use a 3mm(  /  ") drill bit to drill holes. No 

expansion anchors are required.

Wall

Step 6: Install the Locating Wheel

Wall

2  Drilling

3  Insert anchor.

6×30

8

1  Mark the position. Wall

6mm( / ")

30mm(1- /  ")16

41

3

Drill holes

16
3

4  Tighten
M4×25

1

12mm + half the door thickness 

+ baseboard thickness
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4  Adjust the height of the door to ensure the door 
panel slides smoothly.

Installation complete

DownUp

Adjust the door panel 
up and down

1 Insert the bottom of the 
door panel onto the 
Locating Wheel.

2  Hang it from the center of the door panel. 3  Install the safety latch..

Wall

Door 
opening 

Wall

Door 
opening 

Door panel centerline

Step 7: Hang the door.

Note: 
During installation, 
Don't press against 
the Locating wheel.
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Scenario 3: With baseboards
(The thickness of the baseboard exceeds 22mm( / "))8

7

Back of the door

Bottom of the door

Bottom of the door

Top of the door

Slot dimension at bottom of door.

Bottom Track Length = 

Door width - 170mm.

Slot dimensions.
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18.5mm
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The thickness of the 

baseboard exceeds 

22mm
")(   /  

   87

No need to slot

Slotting doors before installation.

Please ensure the baseboard 
thickness is less than 22mm.！ Door

Refer to the installation video
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Installation Overview.(Door slot completed))

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Step 4

Step 5

Step 6



1 The track length must match the door width. Use a hacksaw to cut off the excess portion.

3 Tighten

Step 1: Installation (Top Track)

2 Tighten with M4×16 screws.

21

M4×16

Align track 
with top edge 
of door panel.

14mm(  /  ")

22mm( /  ")

16

8

9

7

Note the direction 
of the track.



2  Fixed-Damping Buffers

Step 2: Install the Damping Buffer.
1  Insert

P
u

sh th
e

 slid
er fo

r
w

ard
.

Push to the position 

shown in the figure.

！

！

P
u

sh
 t
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e

 s
li

d
er

 f
o

r
w

ar
d

.

Push to the position 

shown in the figure.

22

51mm(2") 51mm(2")Damping Buffer

51mm(2")

2mmWrench
Tighten with 

a wrench to 

secure in 

place.

51mm(2
")

Tighten with 

a wrench to 

secure in 

place.

2mmWrench



1 Install in sequence

Step 3: Install the Side rollers and Track-End Cap.

2 Fixed Side rollers

23

Close to the 
End Cap, tighten 
securely with 
a wrench.

2mmWrench

M4×16

Step 4: Install the Bottom Track.

Cut off the excess track.

Bottom Track Length = 
Door width - 170mm.
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Use a Laser Level to calibrate 
the Locating Wheel's position.
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Wall

20mm

(  /  ")16
13

Door opening 

Bracket&
Roller

6mm( / ")

40mm(1- /  ")16

41

9

Attention! If your wall is made of wood and is more than 
40mm(1-  /   ")thick, use a 3mm(  /  ") drill bit to drill holes. No 

expansion anchors are required.

Step 5: Install the Bracket&Roller

Release

1  Release the safety latch.

6  Tighten

Wall
Door 
opening 

20mm

(   /   ")1613

Drill holes
6×40

5  Screw through bracket.

M4×40

16 8
9 1

4  Insert anchor.3  Drilling

2 Mark the position.

82mm

(3- /  ")1

Locating 
wheel

4

Attention! If your floor is made of wood and is more than 
30mm(1-  /   ")deep, use a 3mm(  /  ") drill bit to drill holes. No 

expansion anchors are required.

Wall

Step 6: Install the Locating Wheel

Wall

2  Drilling

3  Insert anchor.

6×30

8

1  Mark the position. Wall

6mm( / ")

30mm(1- /  ")16

41

3

Drill holes

16
3

4  Tighten
M4×25

1

32

11

34mm(1-  /   ") + 

half the door thickness
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4  Adjust the height of the door to ensure the door 
panel slides smoothly.

Installation complete

DownUp

Adjust the door panel 
up and down

1 Insert the bottom of the 
door panel onto the 
Locating Wheel.

2  Hang it from the center of the door panel. 3  Install the safety latch..

Wall

Door 
opening 

Wall

Door 
opening 

Door panel centerline

Step 7: Hang the door.

Note: 
During installation, 
Don't press against 
the Locating wheel.

！
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Scenario 4:  With door frame.

Bottom of the door

Slot dimension at bottom of door.

Bottom Track Length = 

Door width - 170mm.

Slot dimensions.
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Slot dimensions at the top of the door.

55mm

(2- /  ")163
55mm

(2- /  ")163
22mm

( / ")87

Back of the door

Bottom of the door

Top of the door

Slotting doors before installation. Refer to the installation video

A Wood 
Backboard 
must be added.

！

Backboard Size：
Thickness: 
Same as door frame thickness
Length:  
Around 150mm(6")
Width: 
Around 80mm(3-  /  ")16

3

169Min40mm(1- /  ")
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Installation Overview.(Door slot completed))

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Step 4

Step 5

Step 6
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1 The track length must match the door width. Use a hacksaw to cut off the excess portion.

2 Tighten with M4×16 screws.

3 Tighten

Step 1: Installation (Top Track)

Note the direction 
of the track.

14mm(  /  ")

22mm( /  ")

16

8

9

7

M4×16
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2  Fixed-Damping Buffers

51mm(2") 51mm(2")

P
u

sh th
e

 slid
er fo

r
w

ard
.

Push to the position 

shown in the figure.

！

！

Step 2: Install the Damping Buffer.
1  Insert

P
u

sh
 t

h
e

 s
li

d
er

 f
o

r
w

ar
d

.

Push to the position 

shown in the figure.

Damping Buffer

51mm(2
")

Tighten with 

a wrench to 

secure in 

place.

2mmWrench

51mm(2")

2mmWrench
Tighten with 

a wrench to 

secure in 

place.
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1 Install in sequence

2 Fixed Side rollers Close to the 
End Cap, tighten 
securely with 
a wrench.

Step 3: Install the Side rollers and Track-End Cap.

2mmWrench

M4×16

Step 4: Install the Bottom Track.

Cut off the excess track.

Bottom Track Length = 
Door width - 170mm.
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Ensure A 20mm(   /   ") gap between 
the Bracket&Roller and the 

door frame.

Before installation, A Wood Backboard of the same 
thickness as the door frame must be added.

31

Walls must be load-bearing.
Wooden

backboard and nails 
need to prepare by yourself.

W
a

ll
s 

m
u

s
t 

b
e 

lo
a

d
-b

e
a

ri
n

g
.

door frame

d
o

o
r 

fr
a

m
e

Backboard

The thickness of the back 
panel and door frame is 
the same

Backboard 
Installation Side

The nails securing the 

backboard must avoid 

other mounting screws.

！

20mm

(   /   ")1613

20mm

(   /   ")16

16

13

13

Door opening width

D
o

o
r 

o
p

e
n

in
g
 h
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Use a Laser Level to calibrate 
the Locating Wheel's position.
 

Wall

20mm

(  /  ")16
13

Bracket&
Roller

Step 5: Install the Bracket&Roller

Release

1  Release the safety latch.

Attention! If your floor is made of wood and is more than 
30mm(1-  /   ")deep, use a 3mm(  /  ") drill bit to drill holes. No 

expansion anchors are required.

Wall

Step 6: Install the Locating Wheel

Wall

2  Drilling

3  Insert anchor.

6×30

8

1  Mark the position. Wall

6mm( / ")

30mm(1- /  ")16

41

3

Drill holes

16
3

4  Tighten
M4×25

1

Refer to the left.
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3

Door opening 

82mm

(3- /  ")3

Locating 
wheel

16

Distance from wall to Locating wheel screw hole = 

Door frame thickness + 12mm + 
Half of door thickness

Position of the Locating wheel

Wall
Door 
opening 

20mm

(   /   ")1613

2 Mark the position.

6  Tighten5  Screw through bracket.

M4×40

6×40

4  Insert anchor.3  Drilling Wall

6mm( / ")

40mm(1- /  ")16

41

9

Drill holes

Attention! If your wall is made of wood and is more than 
40mm(1-  /   ")thick, use a 3mm(  /  ") drill bit to drill holes. No 

expansion anchors are required.
16 8

9 1

Locating 
wheel

Door

Wall
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Note: 
During installation, 
Don't press against 
the Locating wheel.

！
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Wall

1 Insert the bottom of the door panel onto the 
Locating Wheel.

2  Hang it from the center of the door panel.

3  Install the safety latch.

Step 7: Hang the door.

4  Adjust the height of the door to ensure the door 
panel slides smoothly.

DownUp

Adjust the door panel 
up and down

Wall

Door 
opening 

door frame
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Door panel centerline
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Installation complete


